AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

2 VIII &		5045 44 67 4		10 4		Cardina Barra
Olic Schoo	MEETING DATE	2018-11-07 1	0:05 - School Boa	ard Operati	onal Meeting	Special Order Request O Yes O No
ITEM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	ITEMS				Time
EE-17.	CATEGORY	EE. OFFICE	OF STRATEGY 8	& OPERAT	IONS	
	DEPARTMENT	Procurement	& Warehousing S	Services		Open Agenda • Yes O No
TITLE:						TO res O NO
Recommendation o (Certiport)	Second Amendment to A	greement and Ado	litional Spending Auth	nority - 57-083	BE - Technical Industry Cert	ification and Digital Tool Licensing
REQUESTED A	CTION:					
Department: Career		unity Education (CTACE); Additional R	lequested Am		r 6, 2019, 3 Years; User I Amount: \$2,588,858 Awarded
SUMMARY EXI	PLANATION AND BA	CKGROUND	•	. 1		
additional year. The directly back to school	e return on all industry certi pols to maintain and expan	ification investmer d CTE program o	nt last year resulted in pportunities for our stu	the district ex dents.		of the agreement for one (1) lars in FTE bonus funding to go nsel.
SCHOOL BOAI	RD GOALS:		·····			······
_	High Quality Instruc	tion (Go	al 2: Continuous	s Improver	nent O Goal 3: E	ffective Communication
INANCIAL IM	PACT:					
	410,036.55. The financial is				nt for \$565,563.45 and Oper e; however, the amount aut	ations Budget: CTE Expansion Plan horized will not exceed the
EXHIBITS: (Lis	st)		***************************************			
- ,	mmary (2) Second Adm Financial Analysis Work	-	eement (3) Approv	ed ARF 10-	3-2017 SBOM EE-4 (4)	Approved ARF 12-6-2016
BOARD ACTIC	NI.	""	SOURCE OF ADDITI	IONAL INFO	RMATION:	<u> </u>
	PROVED	Na	me: Enid Valdez			Phone: 754-321-8444
	ool Board Records Office Only	, Na	me: Mary C. Cok	cer		Phone: 754-321-0501
THE SCHOO	L BOARD OF BR	ROWARD C	OUNTY, FLOR	RIDA	Approved In Open	NOV 0 7 2018
	ods - Chief Strategy &	Operations O	fficer		Board Meeting On: . By:	Mora Punci
Signature		, ,			-	School Board Chair
	Maurice W					
	10/30/2018, 1:4	10.41 MIVI				

Electronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017
RWR/ MLW/MCC/EV:kg

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation of Second Amendment to Agreement and Additional Spending Authority 57-083E - Technical Industry Certification and Digital Tool Licensing (Certiport)

Introduction

Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS)

This request is to approve the Second Amendment and renewal of the Agreement between Certiport, a business of NCS Pearson, Inc. and The School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC), which supports the industry certification attainment of students in Broward County Public Schools. (BCPS). The agreement was approved on December 6, 2016, RSBM as item FF-1 expiring on December 6, 2017, with an approved spending authority of \$720,335.16. The First Amendment to Agreement was approved on October 3, 2017, SBOM as item EE-4 with an additional approved spending authority of \$892,923, bringing the total spend to \$1,613,258. Upon approval of this item, the agreement will expire on December 6, 2019, with a total approved spend of \$2,588,858.

Goods/Services Description

Responsible: Carcer, Technical, Adult & Community Education (CTACE) Department

Certiport, a business of NCS Pearson, Inc. is the industry certification and digital tool licensing agency that provides students in the District with the required skills for industry certification exams, unlimited online practice as well as 144,000 actual industry certification exams. These are accessible for all students in career and technical programs in the District's middle, high and technical magnet high schools. This request is to approve the second amendment and renewal of the agreement for one (1) additional year. This amendment to the agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of General Counsel.

Certiport provides the products that facilitate teacher training, student practice of industry certification exams, and student industry certification attainment in the following: Microsoft Office products; Adobe products; Intuit QuickBooks; AutoCAD products, IC3, Spark and Microsoft Technology Associate.

The return on all industry certification investment last year resulted in the district expecting over seven-point-eight (7.8) million dollars in FTE bonus funding to go directly back to schools to maintain and expand CTE program opportunities for our students.

Schools Included

- All Career and Technical Education (CTE) supported programs in the middle, high and technical magnet high schools.
- Select elementary schools are included in an expanded pilot program for digital tool certification.

Research Methodology

Certiport works closely with Local and State Economic, Workforce and Education Boards to provide appropriate licensing industry certifications to students. Certiport has supplied services to BCPS for the past ten (10) years. The result is an increase of student exam attainment as well as bonus FTE funding monies to the district. CTACE works and collaborates with Economics, Workforce and Education Boards as well to ensure that these industry certifications are relevant to workforce demands.

Curriculum Frameworks and Program of Study as delineated by The Florida Department of Education for program completion for Career Technical programs.

Recommendation of Second Amendment to Agreement and Additional Spending Authority 57-083E - Technical Industry Certification and Digital Tool Licensing (Certiport) November 7, 2018 Board Agenda
Page 2

Evaluation Plan

Certiport provides data reports to BCPS CTACE District staff of usage attempts and results for industry certification attainment. Student attainment of industry certifications will be reviewed to ensure that appropriate teacher professional development and student resources are strategically developed and planned.

Procurement Method Responsible: PWS

Pursuant to the Department of Education, Rule 6A-1.012, 12(d), Florida Administrative Code as authorized by Section 287.057, 3(c), Florida Statues, and School Board Policy 3320, Section II, I, the requirement for requesting competitive solicitation for commodities or contractual services from three or more sources is hereby waived as for the SBBC's purchase of goods/services available only from a single source.

Financial Impact

Responsible: PWS and CTACE

The total spending authority requested is \$975,600 and includes District-wide licenses for grades K-12 as illustrated below:

- 24.000 licenses at \$40.65 each
- Provides access to every Certiport program in the District
- · Each license has an inventory pack of six (6) exams
- · Unlimited practice exams to students in each program, where offered
- One (1) free Certified Conference Registration
- Teacher access to instructional and testing resources in the following: Microsoft Office products;
 Adobe products; Intuit QuickBooks; AutoCAD products, IC3, Spark and Microsoft Technology
 Associate.

The source of funds is the Carl D. Perkins Secondary Grant for \$565,563.45 and Operations Budget: CTE Expansion Plan (2019 Priority) for \$410,036.55. There is no other additional financial impact to the District.

Upon approval of this item, the new spending authority will be \$2,588,858.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this day of forestell, 2018, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose principal place of business is 600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

NCS PEARSON, INC.,

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, United States of America, having its principal offices at 5601 Green Valley Drive, Bloomington, Minnesota, 55437 ("Certiport")

WHEREAS, SBBC and Certiport entered into an Agreement dated December 7, 2016 (hereafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on October 3, 2017 through a First Amendment to Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Certiport is an independent provider of educational, assessment and certification programs and related products and services; and SBBC hereby agrees to purchase copyrighted materials and computer software from Certiport; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement on through this Second Amendment to Agreement (hereafter "Amendment").

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:
- 1.01 <u>Recitals</u>. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.
- 1.02 <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Pursuant to Article 10.1 of the Agreement, the term of the Agreement is hereby extended from December 7, 2018 through December 6, 2019, unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section Article 10.2 of the Agreement.
- 1.03 <u>Cost of Services</u>. SBBC shall pay Certiport for services rendered under this Second Amendment to Agreement as specified in **Exhibit E**. Upon commencement of this Second Amendment to Agreement, Certiport shall submit to SBBC a proper and appropriate invoice not to exceed Nine Hundred, Seventy Five Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars and 00/100

Cents (\$975,600.00) and SBBC shall pay Certiport within thirty (30) days of receipt of said invoice.

- 1.04 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:
 - a) This Second Amendment to Agreement; then
 - b) First Amendment to Agreement; then
 - c) the Agreement.
- 1.05 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 1.06 <u>Authority</u>. Each person signing this Second Amendment to Agreement on behalf of either party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Second Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment to Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Second Amendment to Agreement on the date first above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

FOR SBBC:

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:

Digitally signed by Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, Esq. - kathelyn, Jacques-adams@gbrowardschools.com Reason: NCS Pearson, Inc. Date: 2018,10.08 14:21:14-04'00'

Office of the General Counsel

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

FOR CERTIPORT

(Corporate Seal)	
ATTEST:	NCS PEARSON, INC.
ATLST.	
·	By
	Signature
, Secretary	Deluted Names Poss Manager
α -or- Δ	Printed Name: Ray Murray
for farah	Title: VP & GM
Witness Mille	
Witness	•
STATE OF MINNESOTA	
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN	
The foregoing instrument was acknow September, 20/8 by	Name of Person
NCS Pearson, Inc. on behalf of the	e corporation/agency. He/She is personally known
take an oath. Type of Identificat	tion
My Commission Expires: 1/31/2026	Catinia M. C. Gufth _
Notary Public-Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2020	Signature – Notary Public Office M. (Griffith Printed Name of Notary
1	() 7-8859 Notary's Commission No.



EXHIBIT E

Achieve • Distinguish • Advance 1276 South 820 East Suite 200 American Fork, Utah 84003 (888) 999-9830 x 164 Fax (801) 492-4118

Universal License Quote

NO: 08302018UL DATE: August 30, 2018

TO: Broward County School District

Attn: Brian King

Contact Phone:

Main Phone:

Email:

brian.king@browardschools.com

Ī	REPRESENTATIVE		QUOTE GOOD UNTIL	
	Mindy Howa		NET 30 Days	

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
QUANTITY	Universal District License for Broward County Schools • For all K-12 schools in the district • Provide access to every Certiport program in Broward County SD. (ACA, MOS, ACU, ACU Professional, IC³, Spark, MTA,QBCU, ESB) • Assign student inventory packs as needed in any school across the district. Six exams in each student exam license • Unlimited practice tests to the students for each program where offered • One free CERTIFIED Conference registration Number of Exam Licenses		\$499,995.00
		SUBTOTAL	\$499,995.00
		SALES TAX	N/A
	SHIPPING	3 & HANDLING	N/A
	· ·	TOTAL DUE	\$499,995.00



EXHIBIT E

Achieve * Distinguish * Advance 1276 South 820 East Suite 200 American Fork, Utah 84003 (888) 999-9830 x 164 Fax (801) 492-4118

Universal License Quote

NO: 08302018UL2 DATE: August 30, 2018

TO: Broward County School District

Attn: Brian King

Contact Phone:

Main Phone:

Email:

brian.king@browardschools.com

REPRESENTATIVE		QUOTE GOOD UNTIL	
Mindy Howa		NET 30 Days	

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	Universal District License for Broward County Schools For all K-12 schools in the district Provide access to every Certiport program in Broward County SD. (ACA, MOS, ACU, ACU Professional, IC³, Spark, MTA,QBCU, ESB) Assign student inventory packs as needed in any school across the district. Six exams in each student exam license Unlimited practice tests to the students for each program where offered One free CERTIFIED Conference registration Number of Exam Licenses 7,380		\$299,997.00
L	:	SUBTOTAL	\$299,997.00
		SALES TAX	N/A
	SHIPPING	3 & HANDLING	N/A
		TOTAL DUE	\$299,997.00



EXHIBIT E

Achieve • Distinguish • Advance 1276 South 820 East Suite 200 American Fork, Utah 84003 (888) 999-9830 x 164 Fax (801) 492-4118

Universal License Quote

NO: 08302018UL3 DATE: August 30, 2018

TO: Broward County School District

Attn: Brian King

Contact Phone: Main Phone:

Email:

brian.king@browardschools.com

TOTAL DUE

\$175,608.00

REPRESENTATIVE		QUOTE GOOD UNTIL	
Mindy Howa		NET 30 Days	

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	Universal District License for Broward County Schools		
	*Provide unlimited access for TPI Instructors to access curriculum resources in Gmetrix.		
	*Training materials for TPI student instructors in the following software:		
	Adobe Photoshop, Dreamweaver, Illustrator, Premiere Pro		
	Microsoft Office Word, Excel, PowerPoint, Access, and Outlook		
	Microsoft Technology Associate (Programming, Networking, Etc.)		
	 Autodesk Certified User AutoCAD, Inventor, Revit, Maya, 3ds Max, and Fusion 360. 		
	Intuit QuickBooks		
	For all K-12 schools in the district		
	 Provide access to every Certiport program in Broward County SD. (ACA, MOS, ACU, ACU Professional, IC³, Spark, MTA,QBCU, ESB) 		
	 Assign student inventory packs as needed in any school across the district. Six exams in each student exam license 		
	Unlimited practice tests to the students for each program where offered		
	One free CERTIFIED Conference registration		
	Number of Exam Licenses		
	4,320	\$40.65	\$175,608.00
,	Email purchase order to Mindy Howa mindy.howa@pearson.com		
	1 - MINIMAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	SUBTOTAL	\$175,608.00
		SALES TAX	N/A
	SHIPPING	G & HANDLING	N/A

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

TEX WITS		2017-10-0	3 10:05 - School Bo	ard Operations	Meeting	Special Orde	r Request
one scho	MEETING DATE			ara oporationio		O Yes	No No
TEM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	ITEMS				Tîme	ē
EE-4.	CATEGORY	EE. OFFI	CE OF STRATEGY 8	& OPERATION	is		
	DEPARTMENT	Procurem	ent & Warehousing S	Services		Open Ag • Yes	genda O No
TTLE:		,				lo les	<u> </u>
ecommendation f	or First Amendment and R	enewal - 57-0	B3E - Technical Industry (Certification and D	igital Tool Licensing (Ce	ertiport)	
REQUESTED	ACTION: mendation for first amenda				. D 7 . 0040 #		040. 0)(
	Career, Technical, Adult & earson, Inc.; Small/Minority.				32,923; New Award Am	ount: \$1,613,258; Av	varded
UMMARY EX	PLANATION AND BA	ACKGROU	ND:				
ertiport, a busines	ss of NCS Pearson, Inc., is	the industry o	ertification and digital too	l licensing agency	that provides students i	in the District that offe	er industry
	nline practice and the requ		•				iigh, and
	chools. This request is to a the agreement has been t						
			•	•			
			·····			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SCHOOL BOA							
	High Quality Instru	ction 💿	Goal 2: Continuou	s Improveme	at () Goal 3: E	ffective Commu	inication
INANCIAL IN	IPACT:						
	incial impact to the District				•		
•	the new contract value to		_				
,	ion Plan's operating fund. I tract award amount.	i ne financial d	npact amount represents	an estimated con	ract value; however, the	amount authorized	will not exceed
ic cadinara a com	TACL EMAIG BROOKE						·····
EXHIBITS: (LI	<u> </u>						
(1) Executive Su	ımmary (2) First Amend	dment to Agr	eement (3) Approved	ARF 12-6-2016	RSBM FF-1 (4) Fina	ancial Analysis Wo	rksheet
t							л .
BOARD ACTI	ON:		SOURCE OF ADDI	TIONAL INFORM	ATION:		
		ĺ	Name: Enid Valde	z		Phone: 754-3	321-8444
APP	ROVED					ļ	204 0504
(For Official S	chool Board Records Office On	ıly)	Name: Mary C. Co	oker		Phone: 754-3	321-0501
THE SCHO	OL BOARD OF B	ROWARI	COUNTY, FLO	RIDA A	pproved in Open	OCT 0 3	2017
<u>Senior Leade</u> Maurica L. We	····	9 Onc6-	DO Officer		oard Meeting On:		_/
waunce L. Wo	oods - Chief Strategy	a Operation	на Опкег		By _n)	HOUM.	TA 000
Signature					0,	School Board	Chair
[Maurice V	Voods		•			

Electronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 08/04//2017
RWR/ MLW/MCC/EV:kg

9/25/2017, 2:59:54 PM



AGENDA REQUEST FORM
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Edile School	MEETING DATE	Dec 6 2	016 10:15AM - Regu	lar School Board Meet	ing	Special Ord	ler Request No
ITEM No.:	AGENDA ITEM	OPEN IT	EMS				
FF-1.	CATEGORY		CE OF ACADEMICS	3		Tin	ne
	DEPARTMENT	CTACE				Open A Yes	Agenda O No
TITLE:	The Oaksel B. 111000		5				<u> </u>
\greement between	The School Board of Bro	ward County	, Florida and Certiport, at	business of NCS Pearson, In	nc		
REQUESTED A	CTION:						
				, Florida and Certiport, a bu	siness of NCS I	Pearson, Inc. The t	erm of this
greement shall be	for a period of one (1) yea	r from the da	ite it is fully executed by b	oth parties.			
**							
	L.						
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	PLANATION AND BA						
				udents in all of our schools t that exist in our middle, high			ns with online
	s for continuation of Sum			that exist RI DDI Hilders, high	t and teorimon	magner sonocis.	
his Agreement has	been reviewed and appro	oved as to to	rm and legal content by th	e Office of the General Cou	nsel.		
							ĺ
GCHOOL BOAF	RD GOALS:	ction ()	Goal 2: Continuo	s Improvement	Goal 3: Ef	fective Comm	unication
INANCIAL IMP					<u> </u>		
here is a financial i l'an (2017 Priority)		e source of f	unds is the Carl D. Perkin	s Secondary Grant for \$520	,335.16 and Op	erational Fund: CT	E Expansion
EXHIBITS: (Lis			<u></u>		*		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	nd Background (2) Ce	rtiport Exec	Summ (3) Certiport A	greement			<u> </u>
<u>γ</u>							
BOARD ACTIO	N:			TIONAL INFORMATION:			
AP	PROVED		Name: Enid Valde	Z		Phone: 754-3	321-8444
	ool Board Records Office Onl	<u>y)</u>	Name:			Phone:	
HE SCHOO	L BOARD OF BE	ROWARI	COUNTY, FLO	RIDA		-0 C 0040	
	hief Academics Offic	er		Approved In Open Board Meeting On:	DE	C - 6 2016	
Signature				⊒ By:	ext.	.m 7	redm
	Daniel F. (_	٠,,	TA DUT	7 11 <u>[</u>	
***************************************	11/28/2016, 12:	23:54 PN	1		ś	chool Board Ch	air

Electronic Signature
Form #4189 Revised 07/16
RWR/ DG/EV:jt



PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET

	AMEGUNE	(en)	
lew Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):	T N/A	Preparation Date:	October 8, 2018
revious Bid # (Ex: 10-004R):	57-083E	Buyer/PA:	KARLENE GRANT
ew Bid Award Total;	\$2,588,858		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
revious Award Total:	\$1,613,258	Bid Title:	Technical Indistry Certification and
id Type:	RENEWAL OF BID		Digital Tool Licensing (Certiport)
revious Bid Term (Start Date):	12/6/2016	New Bid Term (In Months):	36
revious Bid Term (End Date):	12/5/2018	# of Months Into Bid:	22
	F2773 (10) (13714) (
archase Order(s) Spend:	<u>-</u>	\$1,613,217	
Card Purchases:		\$0	
otal Invoiced-to-Date Amount (PO + Pcard Purchases):	<u> Promesor</u>	\$1,613,217	·
verage Monthly Expenditure:		\$73,328	
nused Authorized Spending:		\$41	
st. Forecasted Spend (For Entire Bid Term):		\$2,639,810	
	VENDORUNICORN	To Helbs	
warded Vendors:		atus (If applicable):	Spend:
14836-CERTIPORT		Colonia de la Colonia de Colonia	\$ 1,613,21
			4,542,84
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100		
	7.11	terms of the state	7
	T		
	F		
		en un insertation de la company	
		and the second s	
	1 1 4 1 2 1 2 1 2		
	2.44		
	<u> </u>	*	
	and the second of the second		
		NDORSPENDE	\$ 1,613,21
		ARD SPEND:	-
	j(•	MANAGEMENT	\$ 1,613,21

Default Funding Source*		Department/sejoblevsjejeoj	ameriision
Cost Center	2715097810	Name (First & Last)	Enid Valdez
Fund	1000/4230	Title	Director
Functional Area	5300	Department/School Name	CTACE
Commitment Item	510	Sign-off provided by	Eila Toney-Fullard

*To ensure accuracy, pease type in or select from the menu for the Default Funding Source and Department Information (No hand written information)